

QUIGG

3 Jaar
GARANTIE

EN Instruction manual
ES Manual de usuario



Batidora de varilla

PARTS DESCRIPTION / DESCRIPCIÓN DE LAS PIEZAS



EN Instruction manual

SAFETY

- By ignoring the safety instructions the manufacturer can not be held responsible for the damage.
- If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
- Never move the appliance by pulling the cord and make sure the cord can not become entangled.
- The user must not leave the device unattended while it is connected to the supply.
- This appliance is only to be used for household purposes and only for the purpose it is made for.
- This appliance shall not be used by children aged less than 8 years. This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of children aged less than 8 years. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children unless older than 8 and supervised.
- To protect yourself against an electric shock, do not immerse the cord, plug or appliance in the water or any other liquid.
- Do not allow children to use the device without supervision.
- Switch off the appliance and disconnect from supply before changing accessories or approaching parts that move in use.
- Always disconnect the device from the supply if it is left unattended and before assembling, disassembling or cleaning.
- It is absolutely necessary to keep this appliance clean at all times, because it comes into direct contact with food.
- NOTE: The chopping blades are very sharp, avoid physical contact during emptying and cleaning the device, you can seriously injure.
- This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar applications such as:
 - Staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments.
 - By clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments.
 - Bed and breakfast type environments.
 - Farm houses.

PARTS DESCRIPTION

1. Cylinder block
2. Speed switch
3. Stick blender

BEFORE THE FIRST USE

- Take the appliance and accessories out of the box. Remove the stickers, protective foil or plastic from the device.
- Before using your appliance for the first time, wipe off all removable parts with a damp cloth. Never use abrasive products.
- Put the power cable into the socket. (Note: Make sure the voltage which is indicated on the device matches the local voltage before connecting the device. Voltage 220V-240V 50/60Hz)
- Never use the mixer for longer than 1 minute continuously, after this allow the mixer to cool down for 5 minutes.
- The blades of the slicing and chopping disk and the blade chopping are very sharp, avoid physical contact, you can seriously injure.

USING THE CHOPPER

Using the chopper

- Turn the engine clockwise onto stainless steel stick until it clicks.
- To unlock the stick blender, twist the stick blender clockwise loose.
- Plug in the power and select the speed switch to the desired speed. If you press one of the switches off the device the device starts directly, by releasing the switch stops the machine immediately.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

- Clean the accessories with warm soapy water to avoid bacterial growth. The accessories are not dishwasher proof.
- Clean the appliance with a damp cloth. Never use harsh and abrasive cleaners, scouring pad or steel wool, which damages the device.
- Never immerse the electrical device in water or any other liquid. The device is not dishwasher proof.
- CAUTION! The knives in the chopper and in the bowl are very sharp, never try it yourself to undo the chopper blade and be careful cleaning it. Avoid all bodily contact with the blades, they can seriously injure you.

ENVIRONMENT



This appliance should not be put into the domestic garbage at the end of its durability, but must be offered at a central point for the recycling of electric and electronic domestic appliances. This symbol on the appliance, instruction manual and packaging puts your attention to this important issue. The materials used in this appliance can be recycled. By recycling of used domestic appliances you contribute an important push to the protection of our environment. Ask your local authorities for information regarding the point of recollection.

ES Manual de instrucciones

SEGURIDAD

- Si ignora las instrucciones de seguridad, eximirá al fabricante de toda responsabilidad por posibles daños.

- Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, corresponde al fabricante, al representante o a una persona de cualificación similar su reemplazo para evitar peligros.
- Nunca mueva el aparato tirando del cable y asegúrese de que no se pueda enredar con el cable.
- El usuario no debe dejar el dispositivo sin supervisión mientras esté conectado a la alimentación.
- Este aparato se debe utilizar únicamente para el uso doméstico y sólo para las funciones para las que se ha diseñado.
- Este aparato no debe ser utilizado por niños menores de 8 años. Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños a partir de los 8 años y por personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o que no tengan experiencia ni conocimientos, sin ser supervisados o instruidos en el uso del aparato de forma segura y entienden los riesgos implicados. Los niños no pueden jugar con el aparato. Mantenga el aparato y el cable fuera del alcance de los niños menores de 8 años. Los niños no podrán realizar la limpieza ni el mantenimiento reservado al usuario a menos que tengan más de 8 años y cuenten con supervisión.
- Para protegerse contra una descarga eléctrica, no sumerja el cable, el enchufe ni el aparato en el agua o cualquier otro líquido.
- No deje que los niños usen el dispositivo sin supervisión.
- Apague el aparato y desconéctelo de la alimentación antes de cambiar accesorios o acercarse a piezas que se muevan durante el uso.
- Desconecte siempre el dispositivo de la alimentación si está sin supervisión y antes de montarlo, desmontarlo o limpiarlo.
- Es absolutamente necesario mantener este aparato limpio en todo momento porque entra en contacto directo con los alimentos.
- NOTA: Las hojas de corte están muy afiladas; evite el contacto físico con ellas al vaciar y limpiar el dispositivo, podría herirse de gravedad.
- Este aparato se ha diseñado para el uso en el hogar y en aplicaciones similares, tales como:
 - zonas de cocina para el personal en tiendas, oficinas y otros entornos de trabajo.
 - Clientes en hoteles, moteles y otros entornos de tipo residencial.
 - Entornos de tipo casa de huéspedes.
 - Granjas.

DESCRIPCIÓN DE LOS COMPONENTES

1. Bloque cilindro
2. Interruptor velocidad
3. Batidora de brazo

ANTES DEL PRIMER USO

- Saque el aparato y los accesorios de la caja. Quite los adhesivos, la lámina protectora o el plástico del dispositivo.
- Antes de utilizar el aparato por primera vez, pase un paño húmedo por todas las piezas desmontables. Nunca utilice productos abrasivos.
- Conecte el cable de alimentación a la toma de corriente. (Nota: Asegúrese de que la tensión que se indica en el dispositivo coincida con la tensión local antes de conectarlo. Tensión 220V-240V 50/60Hz)
- No use nunca la batidora más de 1 minuto seguido; pasado este tiempo deje enfriar la batidora durante 5 minutos.
- Las cuchillas del disco de rebanar y cortar y la cuchilla de picar están muy afiladas; evite cualquier contacto físico con las mismas, ya que puede resultar herido de gravedad.

UTILIZACIÓN DE LA PICADORA

- Utilización de la picadora
- Gire el motor en dirección de las agujas del reloj hacia la varilla de acero inoxidable hasta que encaje.
- Para soltar la batidora de varilla, gire la batidora en dirección de las agujas del reloj hasta que se suelte.
- Enchufe la unidad y seleccione en el interruptor de velocidad la velocidad deseada. Si presiona uno de los interruptores del dispositivo directamente, el dispositivo arranca directamente, al soltar el interruptor la máquina se detendrá inmediatamente.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

- Limpie los accesorios con agua templada y jabón para evitar el crecimiento bacteriano. Los accesorios no se pueden lavar en lavavajillas.
- Limpie el aparato con un paño húmedo. No utilice productos de limpieza abrasivos o fuertes, estropajos o lana metálica porque se podría dañar el aparato.
- No sumerja nunca el aparato en agua o cualquier otro líquido. El aparato no se puede lavar en el lavavajillas.
- ¡PRECAUCIÓN! Las cuchillas del triturador están muy afiladas, no intente nunca extraerlas y tenga cuidado al limpiarlas. Evite todo contacto físico con las cuchillas porque pueden causarle heridas serias.

MEDIO AMBIENTE



Este aparato no debe desecharse con la basura doméstica al final de su vida útil, sino que se debe entregar en un punto de recogida para el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos. Este símbolo en el aparato, manual de instrucciones y embalaje quiere atraer su atención sobre esta importante cuestión. Los materiales utilizados en este aparato se pueden reciclar. Mediante el reciclaje de electrodomésticos, usted contribuye a fomentar la protección del medioambiente. Solicite más información sobre los puntos de recogida a las autoridades locales.